

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

GULET MOHAMED,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| I. COUNT ONE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT BEEN DENIED ENTRY TO THE UNITED STATES AND CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT HE WILL BE DENIED ENTRY INTO THE UNITED STATES IN THE FUTURE ..... | 1           |
| A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge the Alleged Denial of Entry .....   | 2           |
| B. Plaintiff’s Denial of Entry Claims are Moot .....   | 3           |
| C. Count One is Meritless Because Plaintiff Was Not Denied Entry .....   | 6           |
| II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE UNRIPE BECAUSE HE HAS FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES .....   | 10          |
| III. DHS TRIP SATISFIES PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS .....   | 13          |
| A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Deprivation of a Cognizable Liberty Interest .....  | 13          |
| B. DHS TRIP Provides Due Process .....   | 16          |
| IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S TERRORIST WATCHLISTING PROCEDURES ARE NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, OR CONTRARY TO LAW .....   | 21          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Acosta v. Gaffney</i> ,<br>558 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1977).....                                      | 7, 8           |
| <i>Acumenics Research &amp; Tech. v. DOJ</i> ,<br>843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988) .....                 | 21             |
| <i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 18             |
| <i>Ayala-Flores v. INS</i> ,<br>662 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1981) .....                                   | 7              |
| <i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> ,<br>258 U.S. 298 (1922).....  | 6              |
| <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 398 (1964).....                             | 2              |
| <i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009) .....                                    | 5              |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 663 (1974).....                      | 17             |
| <i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 170 (1978).....  | 6, 14          |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 138 (1973).....   | 21             |
| <i>Cerrillo-Perez v. INS</i> ,<br>809 F.2d 1419, (9th Cir. 1987) .....                               | 7              |
| <i>Cherri v. Mueller</i> ,<br>Case No. 12-11656, 2013 WL 2558207 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2013).....     | 3              |
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 402 (1971).....                         | 21             |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....                                 | 3              |

*Clifford v. Pena*,  
77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993).....10

*Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety ex rel. Lee*,  
271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001), rev'd 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....16

*Evans v. Chalmers*,  
703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen*,  
486 U.S. 230 (1988).....17

*Fisher v. Reiser*,  
610 F.2d 629 (9th Cir. 1979) .....14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4

*Gilmore v. Gonzales*,  
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill*,  
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) .....18, 19

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... *passim*

*Hernandez v. Cremer*,  
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990) .....6

*Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft*,  
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19, 20

*Howard v. U.S.*,  
480 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2007) .....5

*Humphries v. County of Los Angeles*,  
554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2008), rev'd by *Los Angeles County v. Humphries*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 447 (2010).....15

*Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents*,  
394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005) *aff'd in part*, 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

*Jifry v. FAA*,  
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....18, 19, 20

*Latif v. Holder*,  
 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....11, 12

*Latif v. Holder*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 4592515 (D. Or. Aug. 28, 2013) ..... *passim*

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....5

*Lozada-Colon v. Dep’t of State*,  
 2 F. Supp. 2d 43 .....7

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....13, 15

*Meridian Int’l Logistics, Inc. v. United States*,  
 939 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....2

*Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State*,  
 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....18

*Neely v. Henkel*,  
 180 U.S. 109 (1901).....2

*Newton v. INS*,  
 736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Ostergren v. Cuccinelli*,  
 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Patterson v. FBI*,  
 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990).....19

*Rahman v. Chertoff*,  
 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) .....8

*Regan v. Wald*,  
468 U.S. 222 (1984).....14

*Rouse v. Dep’t of State*,  
567 F.3d 408 (9th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Rusu v. INS*,  
296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002) .....18

*Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) .....10

*Shearson v. Holder*,  
725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) .....10, 11

*Stehney v. Perry*,  
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996).....18, 19

*Suhre v. Haywood Cty*,  
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) .....4

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*,  
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....18

*U. S. ex rel. Siegel v. Shinnick*,  
219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963) .....8

*U.S. v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....8

*U.S. v. Valentine*,  
288 F. Supp. 957, (D.P.R. 1968).....7

*Williams v. Ozmint*,  
716 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 2013) .....5

*Worthy v. Herter*,  
270 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....8

*Worthy v. U.S.*,  
328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir 1964) .....7

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....8

*Zemel v. Rusk*,  
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §702(2)(F) .....21  
42 U.S.C. § 264.....8  
49 U.S.C. § 44903.....11  
49 U.S.C. § 44926.....11  
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....12

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Rule 12(b)(6).....2
